

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 18-1415 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 9/7/2018 In control: Board of Supervisors

**Title:** Public Defender recommending the Board approve and authorize the Purchasing Agent to sign

Agreement 3055 with The Regents of the University of California acting on behalf of University of California, Davis Health in the amount of \$11,600 with an effective date retroactive to May 4, 2018 through March 3, 2019 for the provision of expert witness consultation and testimony. (Est. Time: 5

Min.)

FUNDING: General Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. A - Agreement 3055 for UC Davis Health 18-1415, 2. B - Expert Witness Boilerplate Approved Blue

Route 18-1415

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 10/9/2018
 1
 Board of Supervisors
 Approved
 Pass

Public Defender recommending the Board approve and authorize the Purchasing Agent to sign Agreement 3055 with The Regents of the University of California acting on behalf of University of California, Davis Health in the amount of \$11,600 with an effective date retroactive to May 4, 2018 through March 3, 2019 for the provision of expert witness consultation and testimony. (Est. Time: 5 Min.)

# FUNDING: General Fund. DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

The Public Defender is recommending the Board approve and authorize the Purchasing Agent to sign Agreement 3055 with The Regents of the University of California acting on behalf of University of California, Davis Health in the amount of \$11,600 with an effective date retroactive to May 4, 2018 through March 3, 2019 for the provision of expert witness consultation and testimony. The total contract not to exceed amount is \$11,600, including service fees, travel time, and reimbursement of approved direct expenses.

The retroactive nature of this Agreement was necessitated by the Department's urgent need to engage with the expert witness for consultation and testimony in a very sensitive, active court case requiring pediatric psychological services. Shortened time frames were dictated by the courts. The agreement was sent to the vendor in May, and they indicated they had a 4 to 6 week approval process on their side. Procurement and Contracts followed up on the status of the agreement once that time had passed, and it was determined that a red-lined copy had been returned to the Public Defender instead of Contracts. Changes were then reviewed and implemented accordingly, and returned to the vendor for signatures. The signed agreement was received back from the vendor in mid-August.

File #: 18-1415, Version: 1

#### **ALTERNATIVES**

The services have already been provided due to the urgent nature of the case. At this time, we are not aware of any other alternatives that would allow for work to continue as needed in this case.

# OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

Chief Administrative Office, Procurement and Contracts

# **CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS**

Approve as recommended.

# FINANCIAL IMPACT

No change to Net County Cost. The Public Defender has sufficient appropriations for these services in the FY 2018-19 budget.

# **CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS**

N/A

# STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

**Public Safety** 

# **CONTACT**

Teri Monterosso